Requirements for PMR 2166-2 and PMR 2166-3, satisfying two of the four post-marketing requirements for Afrezza
as described in the 2014 FDA approval letter.

Correction of an Immaterial Error

Subsequent to the issuance of our financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016 in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K, we determined that our common stock par value as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 should not have been
adjusted for the impact of the reverse stock split effective March 2, 2017. We evaluated the materiality of the errors
from a quantitative and qualitative perspective and concluded that this adjustment was not material to our financial
position as of March 31, 2017 or December 31, 2016 and 2015 and that there was no impact to the results of
operations for any periods presented. Since the errors were not material, no amendments to previously filed reports
were required. However, we have elected to correct the error prospectively when the affected amounts are next
presented as comparative balances in future periodic filings. The effects of the correction of this error on the prior
periods is as follows (in thousands):

2016 as
Previously
Presented Adjustments

2016 as
Adjusted

Common stock $ 4,784 $ (3,827) $ 957
Additional paid-in capital $ 2,549,212 $ 3,827 $ 2,553,039

Edgar Filing: MANNKIND CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 10

2015 as
Previously
Presented Adjustments

2015 as
Adjusted

Common stock $ 4,287 $ (3,430) $ 857
Additional paid-in capital $ 2,508,633 $ 3,430 $ 2,512,063

S-4

Edgar Filing: MANNKIND CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Financial Update

Although our financial results as of and for the three months ended September 30, 2017 are not yet finalized, the
following information reflects our expectations with respect to such results based on currently available information:

� For the three months ended September 30, 2017, we expect to report between $2.6 million and $3.0 million
of gross Afrezza product revenue and between $1.8 million and $2.2 million of net Afrezza product revenue.

� We estimate that as of September 30, 2017, our cash and cash equivalents were approximately $20.2 million.